

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited**Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019***(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	Notes	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment ('PPE')	3	4,881,251	6,074,315
Financial assets			
(i) Other financial assets	4	4,978,380	4,978,380
Total non-current assets		9,859,631	11,052,695
Current assets			
Inventories	5	65,414,165	175,032,791
Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	6	38,516,576	6,584,054
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	7	16,024,655	8,108,291
(iii) Other financial assets	8	7,249	7,249
Other current assets	9	9,329,974	9,594,807
Total current assets		129,292,619	199,327,192
Total Assets		139,152,250	210,379,887
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity Share Capital	10	100,000	100,000
Other Equity	11		
(i) Retained earnings		(198,910,373)	(100,943,487)
(ii) Other reserves		43,061	(10,319)
Total Equity		(198,767,312)	(100,853,806)
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	12	249,780,003	249,442,426
(ii) Other financial liabilities	13	69,394,476	37,547,525
Long-term provisions	14	138,309	109,578
Total non-current liabilities		319,312,788	287,099,529
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Trade payables	15		
- total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		17,725,700	23,502,722
(ii) Other financial liabilities	16	29,033	8,467
Short-term provisions	17	132,543	-
Other current liabilities	18	719,498	622,975
Total current liabilities		18,606,774	24,134,164
Total liabilities		337,919,562	311,233,693
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		139,152,250	210,379,887
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

Summary of significant accounting policies

2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.: 101049W/E300004

Sd/-

per Aniruddh Sankaran
Partner

Membership No: 211107

Place: Gurugram

Date: June 30, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-

Ajay Singh
Director

Place: Gurugram

Date: June 30, 2019

Sd/-

Shiwani Singh
Director

Place: Gurugram

Date: June 30, 2019

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Year Ended March 31, 2019	Year Ended March 31, 2018
Revenue from operations			
Revenue from contract with customers	19	97,471,036	74,283,998
Total Income		97,471,036	74,283,998
Expenses			
Purchases of traded goods	20 (a)	3,876,531	91,562,500
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories of traded goods	21 (b)	109,618,626	(59,629,647)
Employee benefit expenses	22	10,671,515	16,066,909
Sales and marketing expenses	23	6,769,087	9,458,606
Other expenses	24	31,342,713	49,487,260
Total Expenses		162,278,472	106,945,628
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)		(64,807,436)	(32,661,630)
Depreciation and amortization expense	25	(1,289,563)	(1,179,737)
Finance costs	26	(31,869,887)	(31,864,671)
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax		(97,966,886)	(65,706,038)
Income Tax Expense			
- Current Tax		-	-
- Deferred Tax		-	-
Total tax expense		-	-
Profit / (Loss) after tax for the year (A)		(97,966,886)	(65,706,038)
Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the year, (net of taxes) (B)		53,380	(10,319)
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the year, (net of taxes) (A) + (B)		(97,913,506)	(65,716,357)
Earnings per equity share of INR 10 each	27		
- Basic earnings per share		(9,796.69)	(6,570.60)
- Diluted earnings per share		(9,796.69)	(6,570.60)
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.: 101049W/E300004

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-
per Aniruddh Sankaran
Partner
Membership No: 211107

Sd/-
Ajay Singh
Director

Sd/-
Shiwani Singh
Director

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
(Loss) before tax	(97,966,886)	(65,706,038)
Depreciation and amortisation	1,289,563	1,179,737
Interest expense	31,869,887	31,864,671
Operating profit before working capital changes	(64,807,436)	(32,661,630)
Movements in working capital :		
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	(31,932,522)	(6,145,652)
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	109,618,626	(59,629,647)
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	-	(583,355)
(Increase) / Decrease in other current assets	264,833	50,190,025
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	(5,777,022)	(4,700,205)
Increase / (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	20,566	(27,905)
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	214,654	99,259
Increase / (Decrease) in other liabilities	96,523	(663,614)
Cash generated from operations	7,698,222	(54,122,724)
Income taxes received / (paid) (net of refunds)	-	-
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activity	A 7,698,222	(54,122,724)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment, capital work in progress (including capital advances)	(96,500)	(4,740,062)
Net Cash used in Investing Activity	B (96,500)	(4,740,062)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Loans from holding company	337,577	59,110,000
Interest paid on Borrowings	(22,936)	(702,126)
Net cash from financing activities	C 314,641	58,407,874
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	A+B+C 7,916,364	(454,912)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	8,108,291	8,563,203
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	16,024,655	8,108,291
Notes :		
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
On current accounts	16,024,655	8,108,291
Total cash and cash equivalents (Note 8)	16,024,655	8,108,291

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.: 101049W/E300004

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-
per Aniruddh Sankaran
Partner
Membership No: 211107

Sd/-
Ajay Singh
Director

Sd/-
Shiwani Singh
Director

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

a. Equity Share Capital

Particulars	No of Shares	Amount
Equity shares of INR 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid		
As at March 31, 2018	10,000	100,000
As at March 31, 2019	10,000	100,000

b. Other Equity

For the year ended March 31, 2019

Particulars	Retained Earnings	Other Comprehensive Income	Total Equity
As at April 01, 2018	(100,943,487)	(10,319)	(100,953,806)
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(97,966,886)	-	(97,966,886)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year	-	53,380	53,380
As at March 31, 2019	(198,910,373)	43,061	(198,867,312)

For the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars	Retained Earnings	Other Comprehensive Income	Total Equity
As at March 31, 2017	(35,237,449)	-	(35,237,449)
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(65,706,038)	-	(65,706,038)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year	-	(10,319)	(10,319)
As at March 31, 2018	(100,943,487)	(10,319)	(100,953,806)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.: 101049W/E300004

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-
per Aniruddh Sankaran
Partner
Membership No: 211107

Sd/-
Ajay Singh
Director

Sd/-
Shiwani Singh
Director

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

1. Corporate Information

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited ("the Company") was incorporated on July 18, 2016 (CIN - U52520DL2016PTC303136) as a private limited Company under the Companies Act, 2013. The Company is principally engaged in the business of Trading of Goods. The registered office of the Company is B-1, Kalindi Colony, New Delhi, South Delhi - 110 065.

2. A. Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Basis of preparation of financial statements

i. Compliance with Ind-AS

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2019 have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) as amended.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (Rs.) (its functional currency) and all values are rounded off to the nearest rupee, except where otherwise indicated.

ii. Historical Cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value:

- Derivative financial instruments
- Certain financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments)

iii. Going concern assumption

The Company is in its initial phase of operations and in view of the foregoing, and having regard to industry outlook in the markets in which the Company operates, management is of the view that the Company will be able to maintain profitable operations and raise funds as necessary, in order to meet its liabilities as they fall due. In view of the foregoing, the accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

b) Current vs Non-Current Classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

c) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost comprises the purchase price and any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

The cost of property, plant and equipment not ready for intended use before such date is disclosed under capital work-in-progress.

For depreciation purposes, the Company identifies and determines cost of asset significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life that is materially different from that of the life of the principal asset and depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied and the same is depreciated based on their specific useful lives. All other expenses on existing property, plant and equipment, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure, are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of property, plant and equipment are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

Depreciation

The Company depreciates Property, Plant and Equipment over their estimated useful lives using the Straight-line method, as per Schedule II of Companies Act, 2013. The estimated useful lives are as follows

Asset Description	Useful life estimated by the management (years)
Office Equipment	5
Computers	3 – 6
Furniture and Fixtures	10
Motor Vehicles	8
Plant and Machinery	15
Lease Hold Improvements	3

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. Depreciation is provided pro-rata from the month of Capitalisation.

d) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Costs incurred towards purchase of computer software are amortised using the straight-line method over a period based on management's estimate of useful lives of such software being 2 / 3 years, or over the license period of the software, whichever is shorter.

e) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating units (CGU) fair value less cost of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less cost of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations which are prepared separately for each of the Company's cash-generating units to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations are generally covering a period of five years. For longer periods, a long term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the services, industries, or country or countries in which the entity operates, or for the market in which the asset is used.

Impairment losses including impairment on inventories, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss. After impairment, depreciation / amortization is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation / amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

f) Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

g) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. The revenue is recognized net of Goods and Service tax (if any).

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

Sale of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates.

Interest

Interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) but does not consider the expected credit losses. Interest income is included in finance income in the statement of profit and loss.

h) Employee Benefits

i. Short-term benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Company measures the expected cost of such absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

ii. Other long-term employee benefit

The Company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. Remeasurement gains / losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The Company presents the entire leave as a current liability in the balance sheet, since it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date.

The Company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. Remeasurement gains / losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The Company presents the entire leave as a current liability in the balance sheet, since it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date.

iii. Post-employment benefits

The Company operates the following post-employment schemes:

a. Gratuity benefits

Gratuity liability under the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 is a defined benefit obligation. The cost of providing benefits under this plan is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation at each year-end using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurement, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement is not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss on the earlier of the date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and the date that the Company recognises related restructuring costs.

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement of profit and loss:

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs and
- Net interest expense or income.

b. Retirement benefits

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The Company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. The Company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expenditure, when an employee renders the related service.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

i) Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating Diluted EPS, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

j) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimated. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss.

k) Contingent Liability

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of Company or present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognise a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

l) Inventories

Inventories comprising of merchandises are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower after providing for obsolescence and other losses, where considered necessary. Cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition and is determined on a weighted average basis.

m) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

n) Foreign currencies

The financial statements of the Company is presented in Indian Rupees (Rs.) which is also the Company's functional currency.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Initial Recognition

Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Company are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction or at the average rates that closely approximate the rate at the date of the transaction.

Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items which are measured in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value denominated in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

Exchange Differences

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent it is treated as an adjustment to borrowing costs.

o) Current Income Tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

p) Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss

Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax asset is recognised for the carry forward of unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Minimum alternate tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the statement of profit and loss as current tax. The Company recognizes MAT credit available as an asset only to the extent that there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the Company recognizes MAT credit as a deferred tax asset.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity).

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

q) Fair Value Measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best economic interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Involvement of external valuer's is decided upon annually by the Company. At each reporting date, the Company analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the accounting policies. For this analysis, the Company verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes (Refer Note 33).

r) Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial Assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost

- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments and derivatives at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) or at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a. The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b. Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a. The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b. The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the P&L. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to P&L. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method. The Company does not have any debt instrument as at FVTOCI.

Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L. The Company does not have any debt instrument at FVTPL.

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company decides to classify the same either as at FVTOCI or FVTPL. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L. The Company has classified its investments in mutual funds as Investments at FVTPL.

Derecognition

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On de-recognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in the Statement of profit and loss.

Financial Liability

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of financial liabilities at amortized cost, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

All financial liabilities except derivatives are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

s) Commission to agents

Commission expense is recognized as an expense coinciding with the recognition of related revenues considering various estimates including applicable commission slabs, performance of individual agents with respect to their targets etc.

t) Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker is considered to be the Board of Directors of the Company who make strategic decisions and is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performances of the operating segments.

u) Measurement of Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)

The Company has elected to present EBITDA as a separate line item on the face of the statement of profit and loss. The Company measures EBITDA on the basis of profit / (loss) from continuing operations. In its measurement, the Company does not include depreciation and amortization, finance income, finance costs and tax expense.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

B. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New and amended standards

The Company has applied Ind AS 115 for the first time. The nature and effect of the changes as a result of adoption of these new accounting standards are described below.

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in March 2019, but do not have an impact on the standalone financial statements of the Company. The Company has not early adopted any standards or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

Ind AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Ind AS 115 was issued on March 28, 2018 and supersedes Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts and Ind AS 18 Revenue and it applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with its customers. Ind AS 115 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers and requires that revenue be recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

Ind AS 115 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, the standard requires extensive disclosures.

The Company adopted Ind AS 115 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of April 01, 2018. Under this method, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not completed at this date. The Company elected to apply the standard to all contracts as at April 01, 2018.

The application of the standard did not have any impact on the retained earnings as at April 1, 2018.

Amendment to Ind AS 20 Government grant related to non-monetary asset

The amendment clarifies that where the government grant related to asset, including non-monetary grant at fair value, shall be presented in balance sheet either by setting up the grant as deferred income or by deducting the grant in arriving at the carrying amount of the asset. Prior to the amendment, Ind AS 20 did not allow the option to present asset related grant by deducting the grant from the carrying amount of the asset. These amendments do not have any impact on the standalone financial statements as the Company continues to present grant relating to asset by setting up the grant as deferred income.

Amendment to Ind AS 38 Intangible asset acquired free of charge

The amendment clarifies that in some cases, an intangible asset may be acquired free of charge, or for nominal consideration, by way of a government grant. In accordance with Ind AS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance, an entity may choose to recognise both the intangible asset and the grant initially at fair value. If an entity chooses not to recognise the asset initially at fair value, the entity recognises the asset initially at a nominal amount plus any expenditure that is directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use. The amendment also clarifies that revaluation model can be applied for asset which is received as government grant and measured at nominal value. These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's standalone financial statements.

Appendix B to Ind AS 21 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The appendix clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine the date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration. This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Company's standalone financial statements.

Amendments to Ind AS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property. The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use. These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's standalone financial statements.

Amendments to Ind AS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice

The amendments clarify that an entity that is a venture capital organisation, or other qualifying entity, may elect, at initial recognition on an investment-by-investment basis, to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss. If an entity that is not itself an investment entity, has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, then it may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture, at the later of the date on which: (a) the investment entity associate or joint venture is initially recognised; (b) the associate or joint venture becomes an investment entity; and (c) the investment entity associate or joint venture first becomes a parent. These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's standalone financial statements.

Amendments to Ind AS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

The amendments clarify that an entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that deductible temporary difference. Furthermore, the amendments provide guidance on how an entity should determine future taxable profits and explain the circumstances in which taxable profit may include the recovery of some assets for more than their carrying amount.

Entities are required to apply the amendments retrospectively. However, on initial application of the amendments, the change in the opening equity of the earliest comparative period may be recognised in opening retained earnings (or in another component of equity, as appropriate), without allocating the change between opening retained earnings and other components of equity. Entities applying this relief must disclose that fact.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company, as the Company has no deductible temporary differences or assets that are in the scope of the amendments.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

3. Property, Plant and Equipment ('PPE')

Particulars	Plant & Machinery	Office Equipment	Computers	Furniture & Fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Software	Total
Gross Block							
As at April 01, 2017	-	936,549	946,276	164,360	556,905	-	2,604,090
Additions	2,662,565	1,730,047	120,000	213,275	-	14,175	4,740,062
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2018	2,662,565	2,666,596	1,066,276	377,635	556,905	14,175	7,344,152
Additions	38,150	34,890	-	-	-	23,460	96,500
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2019	2,700,715	2,701,486	1,066,276	377,635	556,905	37,635	7,440,652
Accumulated Depreciation							
As at April 01, 2017	-	18,839	28,343	3,066	39,852	-	90,100
Charge for the year	107,242	446,373	331,063	105,439	186,073	3,547	1,179,737
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2018	107,242	465,212	359,406	108,505	225,925	3,547	1,269,837
Charge for the year	179,031	530,277	355,389	29,447	185,617	9,803	1,289,564
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2019	286,273	995,489	714,795	137,952	411,542	13,350	2,559,401
Net Block							
At March 31, 2018	2,555,323	2,201,384	706,870	269,130	330,980	10,628	6,074,315
At March 31, 2019	2,414,442	1,705,997	351,481	239,683	145,363	24,285	4,881,251

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
4 Other non-current financial assets		
<i>(Considered good, unsecured unless stated otherwise)</i>		
Security deposits	4,578,380	4,578,380
Non-current bank balances	400,000	400,000
	4,978,380	4,978,380
5 Inventories		
<i>(Lower of cost and estimated net realisable value)</i>		
Stock in trade	65,414,165	175,032,791
	65,414,165	175,032,791
<p>During the year ended March 31, 2019, the Company has recognised as an expense of Rs. 65,414,165 to bring the inventories to record them at net realisable value (March 31, 2018 - Nil).</p>		
6 Trade receivables		
<i>(Considered good, unsecured unless stated otherwise)</i>		
Trade receivables	38,516,576	6,584,054
	38,516,576	6,584,054
<p>Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally have credit period to a maximum of 120 days.</p>		
7 Cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks:		
- On current accounts	16,024,655	8,108,291
	16,024,655	8,108,291
Other bank balances		
Margin money / Security against fund and non-fund based facilities*	400,000	400,000
Less: Amount disclosed under other non-current asset	(400,000)	(400,000)
	16,024,655	8,108,291
<p>* Margin money deposit have been placed with banks for non-fund based facilities sanctioned to the Company.</p>		
8 Other current financial assets		
<i>(Considered good, unsecured unless stated otherwise)</i>		
Interest accrued on fixed deposits	7,249	7,249
	7,249	7,249
9 Other current assets		
<i>(Considered good, unsecured unless stated otherwise)</i>		
Prepaid expenses	631,770	650,811
Balance with Government authorities	2,760,496	1,663,494
Advance to suppliers	5,937,708	7,280,502
	9,329,974	9,594,807

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
10 Equity Share Capital		
Authorised Share Capital		
10,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each	100,000	100,000
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital		
10,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each	100,000	100,000
	100,000	100,000

a) Reconciliation of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	No of Shares	Amount	No of Shares	Amount
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000

b) Terms/rights attached to class of shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing annual general meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

c) Shares held by holding / ultimate holding company and / or their subsidiaries / associates

Out of the equity shares issued by the company, shares held by its holding company are as below

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	No of Shares	Amount	No of Shares	Amount
SpiceJet Limited (Holding Company)	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000

d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5 percent of Equity Share Capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019		As at March 31, 2018	
	No of Shares	Amount	No of Shares	Amount
SpiceJet Limited (Holding Company)	10,000	100.00%	10,000	100.00%

11 Other Equity

Retained Earnings	(198,920,692)	(100,943,487)
Other Comprehensive Income	53,380	(10,319)
	(198,867,312)	(100,953,806)

12 Long term borrowings

(Unsecured - At Amortised Cost)

Term loan from related parties	249,780,003	249,442,426
	249,780,003	249,442,426

Loan from Holding Company is repayable 3 years from the date of borrowing and carries an interest of 12.75%.

13 Other non-current financial liabilities

(At Amortised Cost)

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	69,394,476	37,547,525
	69,394,476	37,547,525

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
14 Long term provisions		
Provision for gratuity (also refer note 27)	138,309	109,578
	138,309	109,578
15 Trade payables		
<i>(Unsecured, At Amortised Cost)</i>		
Trade payables		
- total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	17,725,700	23,502,722
	17,725,700	23,502,722
<p>There are no overdue amounts payable to Micro and Small Enterprises as defined under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. Further, the Company has not paid any interest to any Micro and Small Enterprises during the current year.</p>		
<p>Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities: Trade payables are non interest bearing and carry a credit period generally between 30 and 90 days</p>		
16 Other current financial liabilities		
<i>(At Amortised Cost)</i>		
Employee compensation payable	29,033	8,467
	29,033	8,467
17 Short-term provisions		
Provision for compensated absences	132,543	-
	132,543	-
18 Other current liabilities		
Statutory dues (including interest thereon)	719,498	622,975
	719,498	622,975

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended 31-Mar-2019	Year ended 31-Mar-2018
19 Revenue from operations		
Sale of products	96,962,165	74,283,998
	96,962,165	74,283,998
Other operating revenue		
Commission income	508,871	-
	508,871	-
20 (a) Purchases of traded goods		
Purchase of stock-in-trade	3,876,531	91,562,500
	3,876,531	91,562,500
21 (b) (Increase) / Decrease in inventories of traded goods		
Opening stock-in-trade	175,032,791	115,403,144
Closing stock-in-trade	65,414,165	175,032,791
	109,618,626	(59,629,647)
<p>During the year ended March 31, 2019, the Company has recognised as an expense of Rs. 65,414,165 to bring the inventories to record them at Net Realisable Value (March 31, 2018 - Nil).</p>		
22 Employee benefit expenses		
Salaries, wages and bonus	9,637,903	14,738,499
Contribution to provident and other funds	621,706	993,462
Gratuity expense (also refer note 27)	82,110	99,260
Compensated absences	132,543	-
Staff welfare	197,253	235,688
	10,671,515	16,066,909
23 Sales and marketing expenses		
Business promotion and advertisement	6,769,087	9,458,606
	6,769,087	9,458,606
24 Other Expenses		
Rent	15,391,560	14,766,959
Rates & Taxes	80,159	1,761,715
Repairs and maintenance	-	-
- buildings	4,079,786	4,558,759
- others	3,324,398	6,881,496
Communications	28,488	177,728
Printing and stationery	287,852	788,435
Travelling and conveyance	375,109	2,969,293
Legal, and professional fees (Refer note below for details of payment to auditor)	3,091,882	15,927,763
Insurance	433,428	78,413
Power and fuel	1,253,920	1,010,210
Bank charges	93,677	167,553
Miscellaneous expenses	2,902,454	398,936
	31,342,713	49,487,260
Payment to auditor		
<u>As auditor</u>		
Audit fees	250,000	250,000
25 Depreciation and amortization expense		
Depreciation of PPE	1,289,563	1,179,737
	1,289,563	1,179,737
26 Finance Costs		
Interest on borrowings	31,869,887	31,864,671
	31,869,887	31,864,671

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

27. Earnings per share ('EPS')

a. Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

b. Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Profit after Tax	(97,966,886)	(65,706,038)
Weighted Average Number of Shares		
- Basic	10,000	10,000
- Diluted	10,000	10,000
Earnings per Share of INR 10 each		
- Basic	(9,796.69)	(6,570.60)
- Diluted	(9,796.69)	(6,570.60)

28. Significant Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the Company's management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognised in the financial statements that are not readily apparent from other sources. The judgements, estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors including estimation of effects of uncertain future events that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates (accounted on a prospective basis) are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the critical judgements and estimations that have been made by the management in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements and/or key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Taxation

Determining of income tax liabilities using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted requires the management to estimate the level of tax that will be payable based upon the Company's/ expert's interpretation of applicable tax laws, relevant judicial pronouncements and an estimation of the likely outcome of any open tax assessments including litigations or closures thereof.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses, unabsorbed depreciation and unused tax credits could be utilized.

In respect of other taxes which are in disputes, the management estimates the level of tax that will be payable based upon the Company's / expert's interpretation of applicable tax laws, relevant judicial pronouncements and an estimation of the likely outcome of any open tax assessments including litigations or closures thereof.

Defined Benefit plans (gratuity benefits)

The cost of the defined benefit gratuity plan and the present value of the gratuity obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Useful life, residual value of property, plant and equipment

The management has estimated the useful life of its property, plant and equipment based on technical assessment. The estimate has been supported by independent assessment by technical experts. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

Going concern assumption

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. (refer note 2A(a)(iii) for management's assessment regarding going concern, including related judgments involved).

29. Standards issued but not effective

The amendments to standards that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the company's financial statements are disclosed below. The company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has issued the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2017 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 amending the following standard:

1. Ind AS 116 : Leases

Ind AS 116 Leases was notified by MCA on March 30, 2019 and it replaces Ind AS 17 Leases, including appendices thereto. Ind AS 116 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 01, 2019. Ind AS 116 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under Ind AS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees will be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting under Ind AS 116 is substantially unchanged from today's accounting under Ind AS 17. Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in Ind AS 17 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

The Company intends to adopt these standards from April 01, 2019. The impact on adoption of Ind AS 116 on the financial statements is given below. Ind AS 116 also requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under Ind AS 17.

The Company does not have significant impact in adopting Ind 116 w.e.f. 1st April, 2019.

2. Appendix C to Ind AS 12 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of Ind AS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of Ind AS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The Interpretation specifically addresses the following:

- i) Whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately
- ii) The assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities
- iii) How an entity determines taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates
- iv) How an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances

An entity has to determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The approach that better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty should be followed. In determining the approach that better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty, an entity might consider, for example, (a) how it prepares its income tax filings and supports tax treatments; or (b) how the entity expects the taxation authority to make its examination and resolve issues that might arise from that examination.

The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 01, 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available. The Company will apply the interpretation from its effective date.

3. Amendments to Ind AS 109: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Under Ind AS 109, a debt instrument can be measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, provided that the contractual cash flows are 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (the SPPI criterion) and the instrument is held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to Ind AS 109 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

The amendments should be applied retrospectively and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 01, 2019. These amendments have no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

4. Amendments to Ind AS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

The amendments to Ind AS 19 address the accounting when a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement occurs during a reporting period. The amendments specify that when a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement occurs during the annual reporting period, an entity is required to:

- i) Determine current service cost for the remainder of the period after the plan amendment, curtailment or settlement, using the actuarial assumptions used to remeasure the net defined benefit liability (asset) reflecting the benefits offered under the plan and the plan assets after that event.
- ii) Determine net interest for the remainder of the period after the plan amendment, curtailment or settlement using: the net defined benefit liability/(asset) reflecting the benefits offered under the plan and the plan assets after that event; and the discount rate used to remeasure that net defined benefit liability/(asset).

The amendments also clarify that an entity first determines any past service cost, or a gain or loss on settlement, without considering the effect of the asset ceiling. This amount is recognised in profit or loss.

An entity then determines the effect of the asset ceiling after the plan amendment, curtailment or settlement. Any change in that effect, excluding amounts included in the net interest, is recognised in other comprehensive income.

The amendments apply to plan amendments, curtailments, or settlements occurring on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period that begins on or after April 01, 2019. These amendments will apply only to any future plan amendments, curtailments, or settlements of the Company.

5. Amendments to Ind AS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies Ind AS 109 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in Ind AS 109 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying Ind AS 109, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying Ind AS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

The amendments should be applied retrospectively in accordance with Ind AS 8 for annual reporting periods on or after April 01, 2019. Since the Company does not have such long-term interests in its associate and joint venture, the amendments will not have an impact on its financial statements.

Annual improvement to Ind AS (2018):

These improvements include:

1. Amendments to Ind AS 103: Party to a Joint Arrangements obtains control of a business that is a Joint Operation

The amendments clarify that, when a party to a joint arrangement obtains control of a business that is a joint operation, it applies the requirements for a business combination achieved in stages, including remeasuring previously held interests in the assets and liabilities of the joint operation at fair value. In doing so, the acquirer remeasures its entire previously held interest in the joint operation.

An entity applies those amendments to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after April 01, 2019. These amendments are currently not applicable to the Company but may apply to future transactions.

2. Amendments to Ind AS 111: Joint Arrangements

A party that participates in, but does not have joint control of, a joint operation might obtain joint control of the joint operation in which the activity of the joint operation constitutes a business as defined in Ind AS 103. The amendments clarify that the previously held interests in that joint operation are not remeasured.

An entity applies those amendments to transactions in which it obtains joint control on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after April 01, 2019. These amendments are currently not applicable to the Company but may apply to future transactions.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

3. Amendments to Ind AS 12: Income Taxes

The amendments clarify that the income tax consequences of dividends are linked more directly to past transactions or events that generated distributable profits than to distributions to owners. Therefore, an entity recognises the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognised those past transactions or events.

An entity applies those amendments for annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 01, 2019. Since the Company's current practice is in line with these amendments, the Company does not expect any effect on its financial statements.

4. Amendments to Ind AS 23: Borrowing Costs

The amendments clarify that an entity treats as part of general borrowings any borrowing originally made to develop a qualifying asset when substantially all of the activities necessary to prepare that asset for its intended use or sale are complete.

An entity applies those amendments to borrowing costs incurred on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies those amendments. An entity applies those amendments for annual reporting periods beginning on or after April 01, 2019. Since the Company's current practice is in line with these amendments, the Company does not expect any effect on its financial statements.

30. Employee benefits obligation

Defined benefit plan

a. Gratuity

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service subject to a maximum of Rs. 2.00 million. The scheme is unfunded and accordingly the disclosures relating to plan assets are not provided.

The following tables summarise the components of net benefit expense recognised in the profit and loss account and amounts recognised in the balance sheet for gratuity.

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
A.	Change in defined benefit obligation ('DBO')		
1	Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year	109,578	8,336
2	Service cost		
	a. Current service cost	73,585	90,279
3	Interest expenses	8,525	644
4	Cash flows		
	a. Benefits paid	-	-
5	Remeasurements		
	a. Effect of changes in financial assumption	(1,058)	(10,282)
	b. Effect of demographic assumption	941	-
	c. Effect of experience on DBO	(53,262)	20,601
6	Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year	138,309	109,578

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
B.	Amounts recognized in Balance Sheet		
1	Defined benefit obligation	138,309	109,579
2	Fair value of plan assets	-	-
3	Funded status	-	-
4	Net defined benefit liability / (asset)	138,309	109,579

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
C.	Components of defined benefit cost		
1	Service cost		
	a. Current service cost	73,585	90,279
2	Net interest cost		
	a. Interest expense on DBO	8,525	644
	b. Interest (income) on plan assets	-	-
3	Total defined benefit cost recognized in P&L and OCI	82,110	90,923

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
D.	Re-measurement		
	a. Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) on DBO	(53,380)	10,319
	b. Returns above interest income	-	-
	Total remeasurements (OCI)	(53,380)	10,319

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
E.	Employer expense (P&L)		
	a. Current service cost	73,585	90,279
	b. Interest cost on net DBO	8,525	644
	c. Total P&L expenses	82,110	90,923

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
F.	Net defined benefit liability (asset) reconciliation		
1	Net defined benefit liability (asset)	-	-
2	Defined benefit cost included in P&L	82,110	90,923
3	Total remeasurements included in OCI	(53,380)	10,319
4	a. Employer contribution	-	-
5	Net defined benefit liability (asset) as at end of year	28,730	101,242

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
G.	Reconciliation on OCI (Re-measurement)		
1	Recognized in OCI during the year	(53,380)	10,319
2	Recognized in OCI at the end of the year	(53,380)	10,319

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
H.	Sensitivity analysis- DBO end of year		
1	Discount rate + 100 Basis points	119,174	94,949
2	Discount rate - 100 Basis points	161,603	127,450
3	Salary increase rate + 0.1%	161,587	127,030
4	Salary increase rate - 0.1%	118,921	95,059

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
I.	Significant actuarial assumption		
1	Discount rate current year	7.73%	7.73%
2	Salary increase rate	6.00%	6.00%
3	Pre-retirement mortality	5%	5%
4	Retirement age	58	58

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
J.	Data		
1	No. of employee's	24	38
2	Average age (years)	31.88	30.00
3	Average past service	1.42	0.87
4	Average monthly salary	12,984	10,693
5	Future service (years)	28	28
6	Weighted average duration of DBO	18.56	14.95

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
K.	Expected total benefit payments (Discounted values)		
	Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting year)	309	216
	Between 2 and 5 years	4,826	825
	Beyond 5 years	133,174	108,538

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019***(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
L.	Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year		
1	Current obligation	309	216
2	Non-current obligation	138,000	109,363

Particulars		Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
	Summary		
1	Defined benefit obligation at end of the year	138,309	109,578
2	Fair value plan assets at end of the year	-	-
3	Net defined benefit liability/ (asset)	28,730	101,242
4	Defined benefit cost included in P&L	82,110	90,923
5	Total remeasurement included in OCI	(53,380)	10,319
6	Total defined benefit cost recognized in P&L and OCI	28,730	101,242

b. Short term compensated absences

The assumptions used for computing the short term accumulated compensated absences on actuarial basis are as follows:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Discount rate	7.78%	7.73%
Future salary increase	6.00%	6.00%

c. Contributions to defined contribution plan

During the year, the company recognized Rs.453,995 (Previous year- Rs. 658,176) to Provident Fund under defined contribution plan and Rs. 162,481 (Previous year - Rs. 335,286) for contributions to Employee State Insurance scheme, Rs. 5,230 (Previous year - Rs.1,180) towards Labour Welfare Fund in the Statement of profit & loss.

31. Segment Information

The company is engaged in the business of Trading in goods which is considered to be the only reportable segment accordingly Reporting under the Ind AS 108 is not applicable. There are no reportable Geographical segments under Ind AS 108.

32. Income Tax Expense

The major components of income tax expense for the year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 are:

Profit or loss section

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Current Tax:		
Current income tax charge	-	-
Deferred Tax:		
Relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-
Income Tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss	-	-

The Company does not have taxable profits per the provisions of the Income Tax Act 1961, accordingly there are no income tax expenses accounted for in the current year.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019***(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)***Deferred Tax**

The Company has recognized deferred tax assets arising on account of carried forward tax losses and unabsorbed depreciation to the extent of the deferred tax liability arising on account of the temporary difference on depreciation of Rs.251,378 as at March 31, 2019 (Rs.56,011 as at March 31, 2018).

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Deferred Tax liability	(251,378)	(56,011)
Deferred Tax asset	251,378	56,011
Net Deferred Tax asset/ (liability)	-	-

Year ended March 31, 2019	Opening	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in OCI	Closing Balance
Property, plant & equipment	(56,011)	(195,367)	-	(251,378)
Tax losses	56,011	195,367	-	251,378
Total	-	-	-	-

Year ended March 31, 2018	Opening	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in OCI	Closing Balance
Property, plant & equipment	(99,218)	43,207	-	(56,011)
Tax losses	99,218	(43,207)	-	56,011
Total	-	-	-	-

Unused tax losses and unused tax credits

Unused tax losses and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax assets have been recognized are attributable to the following:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Unused Tax losses *	100,946,054	35,519,536
Unabsorbed Tax depreciation #	-	-
Net Deferred Tax asset/ (liability)	100,946,054	35,519,536

Unabsorbed depreciation does not have any expiry period under the Income Tax Act, 1961

The unused tax losses and unabsorbed depreciation considered above are based in the tax records and returns of the Company and does not consider the potential effect of matters under dispute/litigation with the tax authorities which are currently sub-judice at various levels.

33. Related party transactions

Relationship	Name of the Related Party
Holding Company	SpiceJet Limited
Fellow Subsidiary	SpiceJet Technic Private Limited Canvin Real Estate Private Limited
Key Managerial Personnel	Ajay Singh, Director Shiwani Singh, Director
Enterprises over which parties above or their relatives have control / significant influence ('Affiliates')	Intel Contructions Private Ltd.
	Crosslink Finlease Private Ltd.
	One City Promoters Private Ltd.
	Greenline Transit Systems Private Ltd.
	Star Bus Services Private Ltd.
	I2N Technologies Private Ltd.
	Greenline communication Private Ltd.
	Indiverse Broadband Private Ltd.
	Pan India Motors Private Ltd.
	SpiceJet Technic Private Ltd.
	Canvin Real Estate Private Ltd.
	Spice Fresh Private Ltd.
	Spice Wecare Private Ltd.
	SpiceJet Innovate Private Ltd.
Argentum Electric Vehicles Pvt. Ltd.	
Multipurpose Trading and Agencies Ltd.	

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019***(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant financial year:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
SpiceJet Limited		
<i>Transactions during the year:</i>		
Long Term Borrowings	337,577	59,110,000
Interest accrued on Borrowings	31,846,950	37,547,525
Reimbursement of expenses	580,000	-
Sale of Products	15,345,276	29,855,026
<i>Balances outstanding as at the year end:</i>		
Borrowings	249,780,003	249,442,426
Interest Accrued	69,394,476	37,547,525
Reimbursement of expenses	-	25,170,000
Accounts Payable	357,758	11,612,788

34. Fair Values

The Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair values. The management assessed that the fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current and non-current financial liabilities and financial assets approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these financial instruments.

Particulars	Carrying Amount		Fair Value	
	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Financial Liabilities (Non-current and Current)				
Borrowings	249,780,003	249,442,426	249,780,003	249,442,426
Total	249,780,003	249,442,426	249,780,003	249,442,426

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

35. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities, comprise of loans and borrowings, trade and other payables and derivatives. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Company's senior management is supported by a treasury team. The treasury team provides assurance to the Company's senior management that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It is the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below:

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of any loss in future earnings, in realizable fair values or in future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and foreign currency risk.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.

The sensitivity analyses have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt and derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant as at March 31, 2019.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019***(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

If the foreign currency rates had been 5% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company's profit for the year ended March 31, 2019 would decrease/increase by Rs.234,719 (March 31, 2018: decrease/increase by Rs. 117,044).

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are primarily derived from trading of goods.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major customers. In addition, a large number of minor receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The calculation is based on exchange losses historical data. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets. The Company does not hold collateral as security. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers are widely dispersed and operate in largely independent markets. The average credit period ranges between 30 and 90 days.

Liquidity Risks

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company constantly monitors funding options available in the debt markets with a view to maintaining financial flexibility.

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities based on Contractual undiscounted payments

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019		Year ended March 31, 2018	
	Less than 1 Year	Above 1 Year	Less than 1 Year	Above 1 Year
Financial Liabilities (Non-current and Current)				
Borrowings	-	249,780,003	-	249,442,426
Other financial liabilities	29,033	69,394,476	8,467	37,547,525
Trade Payables	17,725,700	-	23,502,722	-
Total	17,754,733	319,174,479	23,511,189	286,989,951

36. Capital Management

The Company's capital management is intended to create value for shareholders by facilitating the meeting of long-term and short-term goals of the Company.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plans and long-term product and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through internal accruals, nonconvertible debentures, external commercial borrowings and other long-term / short-term borrowings. The Company's policy is aimed at combination of short-term and long-term borrowings.

The Company monitors capital employed using a Debt equity ratio, which is total debt divided by total equity and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the Company.

The following table summarizes the capital of the Company:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Borrowings		
- Long Term	249,780,003	249,442,426
Total Debt	249,780,003	249,442,426
Equity Share Capital	100,000	100,000
Other Equity	-	-
Total Equity	100,000	100,000
Net debt to total equity ratio	2,497.80	2,494.42

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.

37. Prior period comparatives

Prior year comparative amounts in these financial statements have been reclassified wherever applicable to conform to current year's presentation.

SpiceJet Merchandise Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

38. Events after the reporting period

The financials have been approved by the Board of Directors on June 30, 2019 and there have been no significant events after the reporting period till such date.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.: 101049W/E300004

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-
per Aniruddh Sankaran
Partner
Membership No: 211107

Sd/-
Ajay Singh
Director

Sd/-
Shiwani Singh
Director

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019

Place: Gurugram
Date: June 30, 2019